

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., BROWN & WILLIAMSON  
HOLDINGS, INC., LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY  
AND R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

RONALD ACCORD, JR., *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS WEST VIRGINIA

---

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF  
Ciba CORPORATION, CHEMTALL INCORPORATED, CYTEC  
INDUSTRIES INC., G.E. BETZ, INC., AND ZINKAN ENTERPRISES INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

CHARLES G. COLE

*Counsel of Record*

SHANNEN W. COFFIN

MARK P. FITZSIMMONS

THERESA ALLYN QUEEN

STEPTOE & JOHNSON L.L.P.

1330 Connecticut Ave., NW

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 429-3000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Ciba Corporation*

*[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page for the Brief]*



No. 07-806

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., BROWN & WILLIAMSON  
HOLDINGS, INC., LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY  
AND R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

RONALD ACCORD, JR., *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS WEST VIRGINIA**

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF  
Ciba CORPORATION, CHEMTALL INCORPORATED, CYTEC  
INDUSTRIES INC., G.E. BETZ, INC., AND ZINKAN  
ENTERPRISES INC.**

---

---

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a), movants Ciba Corporation, Chemtall Incorporated, Cytec Industries, Inc., G.E. Betz, Inc., and Zinkan Enterprises Inc., request leave to file the accompanying Brief Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners.\* Movants' brief brings

---

\* Counsel for Amici Curiae provided timely notice of intent to file the accompanying brief to Counsel of Record for both Petitioners and Respondents on January 4, 2008. Petitioners  
(Cont'd)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CURTAIL THE EXPANDING USE OF CONSTITUTIONALLY DEFECTIVE PUNITIVE DAMAGES PROCEDURES IN WEST VIRGINIA COURTS .....	5
II. MASS TORT DEFENDANTS ARE UNLIKELY TO OBTAIN RELIEF FROM CONSTITUTIONALLY DEFECTIVE PUNITIVE DAMAGES PROCEDURES IN THE ABSENCE OF ACTION BY THIS COURT .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13
APPENDIX — MEMORANDUM ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MARSHALL COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA DATED JANUARY 9, 2007 RE: <i>STERN, ET AL. v. CHEMTALL INC., ET AL.</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>BMW of N. Am. Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	5
<i>Bower v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 206 W.Va. 133, 522 S.E.2d 424 (W.Va. 1999) .....	3
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973) .....	11
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Williams</i> , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Chemtall Inc. v. Madden</i> , No. 33380, 2007 WL 4098937 (W.Va. Nov. 15, 2007) .....	4, 10, 11
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	5, 8

---

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Constitution**

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV ..... *passim*

**Books and Articles**

Lewis Carroll, *Alice's Adventures in Wonderland* (Phillip Smith ed., Dover Publications 1993) (1898) ..... 9
